

66443-3 ORIGINAL

66443-3

No. 66443-3-I
King County Superior Court No. 09-1-05551-0 KNT

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

RENE J. SANTIAGO,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Cheryl Carey, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

David B. Zuckerman
Attorney for Appellant
1300 Hoge Building
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

2011/07-5 11:00 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

 B. FACTS RELATING TO SUPPRESSION HEARING5

 C. TRIAL TESTIMONY14

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

V. ARGUMENT17

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW17

 B. ANY EVIDENCE FOUND IN THE HOME SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED AS FRUITS OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH...19

 1. The Officers’ Warrantless Entry Into the Home was a “Search,” Regardless of Their Purpose19

 2. Anthony’s Conduct did not Amount to Consent to Enter Rene’s Home20

 3. “Community Caretaking” did not Provide an Independent Basis for Entering the Home25

 4. The Emergency Aid Exception to the Warrant Requirement does not Apply Here.....32

 5. The Search Warrant Affidavit is Invalid Because it was Based on Information Illegally Obtained During the Prior Search.....36

 6. Certain Other Factual Findings are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence39

 C. DOL RECORDS CONCERNING ANTHONY SANTIAGO WERE IMPROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE.....40

VI. CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander Myers & Co., Inc. v. Hopke</i> , 88 Wn.2d 449, 565 P.2d 80 (1977).....	21
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398, 126 S.Ct. 1943, 164 L.Ed.2d 650 (2006).....	28
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706 (1973).....	26
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19, 33
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367, 107 S.Ct. 738, 93 L.Ed.2d 739 (1987).....	26
<i>Grundy v. Brack Family Trust</i> , 151 Wn. App. 557, 213 P.3d 619, review denied, 168 Wn.2d 1007, 226 P.3d 781 (2009)	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967).....	19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27, 121 S.Ct. 2038, 150 L.Ed.2d 94 (2001).....	19
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , -- U.S. --, 130 S.Ct. 546, 175 L.Ed.2d 410 (2009)...	27
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3 rd Cir. 2010).....	28, 33
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364, 96 S.Ct. 3092, 49 L.Ed.2d 1000 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	36
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 54 Wn. App. 536, 774 P.2d 547 (1989).....	42
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	43

<i>State v. Browning</i> , 67 Wn. App. 93, 834 P.2d 84 (1992)	20
<i>State v. Day</i> , 161 Wn.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007)	18
<i>State v. Downey</i> , 53 Wn. App. 543, 768 P.2d 502 (1989)	31, 35
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)	18
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	41
<i>State v. Hos</i> , 154 Wn. App 238, 225 P.3d 389, <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1008, 234 P.3d 1173 (2010).....	30
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980)	34
<i>State v. Ibarra-Raya</i> , 145 Wn. App. 516, 187 P.3d 301 (2008)	30, 35
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984)	38
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003)	20
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	32, 37
<i>State v. Link</i> , 136 Wn. App. 685, 150 P.3d 610, <i>review denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1025, 163 P.3d 794 (2007).....	30
<i>State v. Menz</i> , 75 Wn. App. 351, 880 P.2d 48 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1021, 890 P.2d 463 (1995).....	31
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	18
<i>State v. Schlieker</i> , 115 Wn. App. 264, 62 P.3d 520 (2003)	31, 35
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 170 Wn.2d 746, -- P.3d -- (Jan. 13, 2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 110 Wn.2d 658, 756 P.2d 722 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1042, 109 S.Ct. 867, 102 L.Ed.2d 991 (1989).....	38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 165 Wn.2d 511, 199 P.3d 386 (2009).....	18

<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004)	30
<i>State v. White</i> , 141 Wn. App. 128, 168 P.3d 459 (2007).....	31, 34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 148 Wn. App. 678, 201 P.3d 371, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1020, 217 P.3d 336 (2009).....	30
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	36
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17, 105 S.Ct. 409, 83 L.Ed.2d 246 (1984).....	28
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986)	21

Other Authorities

5D Wash. Prac., Handbook Wash. Evid. ER 613, comment (3)(b) (2010-11 ed.).....	41
---	----

Rules

ER 608	41
ER 613	40

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, section 7 (Search & Seizure).....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. 4 (Search & Seizure).....	passim
